
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
LIST OF HEADS OF NETWOK  

 
 
ALBANIA 
 
Laura Xhaxhiu  
Projects Manager 

Albanian Forum for the Alliance of 

 Civilizations (AFALC) 

P.O. Box 8347 

Tirana 

ALBANIA 

Tel: + 355 4 239896 
Fax: + 355 4 272500 

E-mail: laura@afalc.org  
 
ALGERIA  
 

Mouloud Salhi 
Président  

Association Etoile Culturelle d'Akbou 

Centre culturel 

BP 30 Hopital Akbou 
Alger  

ALGERIE 

Tél/fax: + 213 34 35 86 61   

E-mail: etoileculturelle@yahoo.fr; mosaldz@yahoo.fr  

AUSTRIA 
  
Sarah Ponesch  
Austrian Institute for International Affairs 

Berggasse 7,  
1090 Vienna 

AUSTRIA 

Tel: +4315811106-16  

Fax: +4315811106-10 

E-mail: sarah.ponesch@oiip.ac.at 



BELGIUM 
 
Marjon Goetinck 
Project Manager - Network Coordinator 

European Institute for Research on Mediterranean  

  and Euro-Arab Cooperation (MEDEA) 

Brussels 

BELGIUM 

Tel: +32 (0)2 231 13 00  

Fax: +32(0)2 231 06 46 
mobile: +32(0)498 33 73 95 

email: m.goetinck@medea.be 

 
BOSNIA & HERZEGOVINA  
 
Miralem Tursinovic  
Network Coordinator  

Helsinski Parlament Gradjana (hCa) Tuzla 

Omladinski Resursni Centar (ORC) Tuzla 

Hadzi Bakirbega Tuzlica 1,  
75000 Tuzla 

BOSNIA & HERZEGOVINA  

Tel/Fax: +387 35 258 077 

E-mail: orctuzla@bih.net.ba  

 
BULGARIA 
 
Kostadinka Todorova  
Association International Initiatives  

 for Cooperation  
1 Ekzarh Yosif Str. 

P.O. Box 37 

Razlog 2760 

BULGARIA 

Tel: +359 898 587757 

Fax: +359 747 80945 

E-mail: t.kostadinka@gmail.com; office@iic-bg.org  

 
CROATIA  
 
Cvjetana Plavša-Matić  
Director 

National Foundation for Civil Society Development 

Strigina 1a 

10000 Zagreb 

CROATIA  

Tel: +385 1 23 99 100 

Fax: +385 1 23 99 111 

E-mail: cpmatic@zaklada.civilnodrustvo.hr  



 
Pavle Schramadei 
Tender Evaluation and Contracting Division Coordinator 

Assistant to Coordinator of the Croatian National Network 

National Foundation for Civil Society Development 

Strigina 1a 

10000 Zagreb 

CROATIA  

Tel: +385 1 23 99 100 

Fax: +385 1 23 99 111 
E-mail: pschramadei@zaklada.civilnodrustvo.hr  

 

Marija Boltek 
Development and International Programmes Specialist  
National Foundation for Civil Society Development 

Strigina 1a 

10000 Zagreb 

CROATIA 

Tel: +385 1 23 99 100 
Fax: +385 1 23 99 111 

E-mail: mboltek@zaklada.civilnodrustvo.hr  

 

Jelena Sisara  
Development and International Programmes Specialist  
National Foundation for Civil Society Development 

Strigina 1a 

10000 Zagreb 

CROATIA 
Tel: +385 1 23 99 100 

Fax: +385 1 23 99 111 

E-mail:  jsisara@zaklada.civilnodrustvo.hr     
 

CYPRUS 
 

Anthos I. Shekeris  
Senior Research Officer 

Research and Development Centre-Intercollege 

University of Nicosia  
46 Makedonitissas Av. 

P.O. Box 24005 

1700 Nicosia  

CYPRUS 

Tel: +357 22 84 16 56   

Fax: +357 22 35 51 16 

E-mail: shekeris.a@intercollege.ac.cy 

 

 

 
 



CZECH REPUBLIC  
 
Jaroslav Bures  
Researcher Specialist in Med issues 

Institute of International Relations  
Erudova 3,  

3118 50 Praha 1 

CZECH REPUBLIC  

Tel: +420 251 108 111 – 313 – 240 

Fax: +420 251 108 222  
E-mail: umv@iir.cz; bures@iir.cz 

 

DENMARK 
 

Jakob I. Myschetzky  
Project Coordinator  

Danish Center for Culture and Development (DCCD) 

Nytorv 17, 1.  

1450 København K 

DENMARK 
Tel: +45 33 17 97 00  

Fax: +45 33 17 97 01 

E-mail: jim@dccd.dk 

 

ESTONIA 
 
Thomas R. Kämmerer   
Director  

European Research Centre for Ancient Near-Eastern Cultures  

University of Tartu 
Ülikooli 18-310,  

50090 Tartu 

ESTONIA  

Tel: +372 737 53 00 

Fax: +372 737 53 01    

E-mail: tkaemmerer@live.de; thomas.kaemmerer@ut.ee  

 
FINLAND 
 
Tuomo Melasuo  
Senior Researcher  

TAPRI, Tampere Peace Research Institute  

University of Tampere 

Tampere  

FINLAND 

Tel: +358 3 5 51 76 92 

Fax: +358 3 223 66 20 

E-mail: tuomo.melasuo@uta.fi 

 



Outi Tomperi   
Assistant Network Coordinator  

TAPRI, Tampere Peace Research Institute  

University of Tampere 

Tampere  

FINLAND 

Tel: +358 3 3551 7703 

Fax: +358 3 223 66 20 

E-mail: Outi.Tomperi@uta.fi  

 
FRANCE 
 

Esther Fouchier  
Présidente 

Forum Femmes Méditerranée de Marseille 

74 rue Longues des Capucines 

13001 Marseille 

FRANCE 

Tel: +33 4 91 91 14 89; + 33 6 07 03 14 69 

E-mail: fouchier.esther@free.fr  
 
GERMANY 
 
Caroline Y. Robertson-von Trotha  
ZAK | Centre for Cultural and General Studies 
Rüppurrer Str. 1a, Haus B 
76137 Karlsruhe  
GERMANY 
Tel: +49 721 608 4384  
Fax: +49 721 608 4811  
E-mail: caroline.robertson@kit.edu 
 
Mirjam Gruhler  
ZAK | Centre for Cultural and General Studies 
Rüppurrer Str. 1a, Haus B 
76137 Karlsruhe  
GERMANY 
Tel: +49 721 608 4384  
Fax: +49 721 608 4811  
E-mail: mirjam.gruhler@kit.edu  
 

GREECE 
 
Stefanos Vallianatos  
Head of International Relations Dept. 

Hellenic Foundation for Culture  
50, Stratigou Kallari Str. 154 52  Palaio Psychico  
Athens  

GREECE 

Tel: +30 210 677 65 40  

Fax: +30 210 672 58 26  

E-mail: stefanos@hfc.gr  



Stefanos Stefanidis 
Youth Worker - Trainer 

Chairman Hellenic Association of Informatics 

34-40, I. Fokianoy str. 

116 35, Athens 

GREECE 

Tel: +30-6931-744941 

Fax: +30-210-7291015 

E-mail: info@informatics.org.gr 

 
HUNGARY 
 
Imre Kiss   
Network Coordinator 

Hungarian Museum of Trade and Hospitality 

H-1051 Budapest  

HUNGARY  

Tel: +36 1 3756 249 

Fax: +36 1 269 5428 

E-mail: Kiss.Imre@mkvm.hu; mkvm@iif.hu; imre.kiss@iif.hu  
 

IRELAND 
 
Ann Luttrell  
Education & Outreach Manager/Programmer  

Triskel Arts Centre 

Tobin St. 

Cork 

IRELAND  

Tel: +353 21 4272022/4277300 - + 353 87 9923184 
E-mail: annluttrell@triskelartscentre.ie  

 

ISRAEL  
 
Nathalie Alyon  
Network Coordinator  

The Van Leer Jerusalem Institute 

43 Jabotinsky St. 
P.O. Box 4070 

91040 Jerusalem 

ISRAEL 

Tel: +972 25605248  

Fax: +972 2 5611717 

E-mail: nathalie.alyon@gmail.com  

 
 
 
 
 



ITALY 
 

Michele Capasso   
President 

Fondazione Mediterraneo  
via Depretis 130 

Napoli 80133  

ITALY  

Tel: +39 081 552 30 33 

Fax: +39 081 420 32 73  
E-mail: Michele.Capasso@fondazionemediterraneo.org 

 

Elisa Adorno  
Euromediterranean Institute of North  

 West-PARALLELI  

via La Salle, 17  

10152 Turin 

ITALY 

Tel: +39 011/522 98 43; +39 011 522 98 22;  

Fax: +39 011/522 98 30 
E-mail: elisa.adorno@paralleli.org 

 

Paolo Segala  
President  

FISPMED  

Port Authority of Venice 

Venice 

ITALY 

Tel: + 39 3939409995 

E-mail: segala@cspfea.net; info@fispmed.net  
 
JORDAN 
 
Zina Ishaq-Nimri 
Assistant Director  

(for Academic and Technical Affairs)  

Royal Institute for  Inter-Faith Studies (RIIFS) 

PO Box 830562 

Amman 11183 

JORDAN  
Tel:  +962 6 4618051 (ext 103) 

Fax:+962 6 4618053 

E-mail: zina.ishaq@riifs.org  

 
 
 
 
 
 



LATVIA 
 

Ieva Grundsteine  
Coordinator of Latvian Network  
Agency for International Programs for Youth 

Mukusalas 41, LV-1004 

Riga 

LATVIA  

Tel: +37 128382529 

E-mail: ieva.grundsteine@jaunatne.gov.lv;  alf@jaunatne.gov.lv  
 
LEBANON 
 
Zahida Darwiche Jabbour  
Secretary General  

Lebanese National Commission for UNESCO 

Ministry of Culture building 

1st floor, Hamra  

Beirut  

LEBANON  
Tel: +961 1 74 91 05-8 

Fax: +961 1 74 91 04  

E-mail: info@lncu.org 

 
LITHUANIA 
 
Andrius Bečys 
President  

Culture center "In Actio" 

Vilnius 

LITHUANIA 

Tel: +370 600 277 00 

E-mail: president@in-action.eu  

  

LUXEMBOURG 
 

Claude Frisoni  
General Director 

Cultural Meeting Centre Abbaye de Neumünster 

28, rue Münster 

L-2160 Luxembourg 

LUXEMBOURG  

Tel: +352 26 205 29 23 

Fax: +352 26 20 19 80 

E-mail: claude.frisoni@ccrn.lu   
 
 
 
 



Karine Bouton 
Chargée de réseaux / Chargée de projets 
Cultural Meeting Centre Abbaye de Neumünster 

28, rue Münster 

L-2160 Luxembourg 

LUXEMBOURG  

Tel: +352 26 205 29 23 

Fax: +352 26 20 19 80 

E-mail: Karine.Bouton@ccrn.lu  

 
MALTA 
 
Cynthia Tomasuolo 
President  
The Geminarie Group 
122, Margin, Oats Street, Attard 
ATD 3015  
MALTA  
Tel: +356 21 43 63 84  
Fax:+356 21 43 63 84  
E-mail: info@geminariegroup.org  
 
MAURITANIA 
 
Souleymane Bouna Mokhtar  
Inspecteur General du Ministère de la Fonction Publique  

Coordinateur du réseau Anna Lindh de Mauritanie  

Nouakchott  

MAURITANIE 

Tel : + 222 46 42 03 44 

E-mail : bounamohamed_soul@yahoo.fr 

 

MONACO  
 
Jean-Laurent Terrazzoni  
Fondation Monaco Méditerranée  

Jean-Laurent Terrazzoni 

Le Victoria - 13 bd Princesse Charlotte  

MONACO  

Tel: +377 97 77 6116 

Fax: +377 97 77 5899 

E-mail: terrazzonimmf@libello.com  
 
MONTENEGRO  
 
Boris Abramovic  
Network Coordinator  

Ministry of Culture  

Vuka Karadzica 3  

81000 Podgrorica 

MONTENEGRO  



Tel: +382 20 231-554 
Fax: +382 20 231-540 

E-mail: boris.abramovic@gov.me  

 
MOROCCO 
 
Mohamed Fahmi   
Président 

Centre International de Coopération Sud Nord 

Bibliothèque Universitaire Mohamed Sekkat 
Km7, Route el Jadida 

B.P. 96276 Nassim 20190  

Casablanca 

MOROCCO  

Tel : +212 600 980 980 / +212 5 4003 9717 

E-mail: mfahi.cicsn@gmail.com; fal.reseaumaroc@gmail.com  

 
NETHERLANDS 
 
Steven Stegers  
Senior Manager  

EUROCLIO – European Association of History Educators  

Laan van Meerdervoort 70 

2517 AN The Hague 

THE NETHERLANDS 

Tel: +31 70 3817836 

Fax: +31 70 3853669 

E-mail: steven@euroclio.eu  

PALESTINE 

Fathi Darwish  
General Director  

Tawasul  

Om el Sharayet Street,  

Ramallah  

PALESTINE  

Tel/Fax: +970 -2- 2956110 

E-mail: darwish.fathi@gmail.com  

 
Yousri Darwish  
Director 
General Union of Cultural Centres  

Deputy Network Coordinator  

Omar al Khayam St. Al Yazigi Bld, 

Gaza  

PALESTINE  

Tel/Fax: +970 82835883 

E-mail: yousridarwish@yahoo.com  



POLAND  
 

Joanna Sanetra-Szeliga 
Network Coordinator 

International Cultural Centre 

Rynek Główny 25, 

31-008 Kraków 

POLAND 

Tel: +48 12 424 28 02 

Fax: +48 12 421 85 71 
E-mail: j.sanetra@mck.krakow.pl 

 

Robert Kusek 
Network Coordinator 

International Cultural Centre Foundation 

Rynek Główny 25, 

31-008 Kraków 

POLAND 

Tel: +48 12 424 28 02 

Fax: +48 12 421 85 71 
E-mail: r.kusek@mck.krakow.pl 

 

PORTUGAL  
 

Miguel Torres  
Network Coordinator  
ACERT – Associação Cultural e Recreativa de Tondela 
Rua Dr. Ricardo Mota, Apartado 118 –  
3461-909 Tondela  
PORTUGAL 
Tel: +351 232 814 400 - +351 232 814 405  
Fax: +351 232 814 409  
E-mail: migueltorres@acert.pt  
 
ROMANIA  
 
Flavia Bristena Nicolae  
Network Coordinator  

Black Sea University Foundation (BSUF) 

16 Dr Burghelea Street, 

Bucharest-2 

ROMANIA 

Tel: +40 21 310 3320  

Fax: +40 21 310 3321  
E-mail: flavia_nicolae@yahoo.co.uk   

 
 
 
 
 



SLOVENIA 
 
Robert Križani č  
Coordinator  
Savod Provod 
Prešernova ulica 27,  
2250 Ptuj 
SLOVENIA  
Tel:+386 41733469  
E-mail: krizo19@gmail.com; povod@povod.si  
 
SPAIN 
 
Andres Bassols  
General Director  

Institut Europeu de la Mediterrània (IEMed) 

C/ Girona, núm. 20 5a planta 

08010 Barcelona 

SPAIN 

Tel: +34  93 2449850 

Fax: +34 93 2470165 

E-mail: direccio@iemed.org 
 
Maria-Àngels Roque  
Network Coordinator  

Institut Europeu de la Mediterrània (IEMed) 

C/ Girona, núm. 20 5a planta 

08010 Barcelona 

SPAIN 

Tel: +34  93 2449850 

Fax: +34 93 2470165 

E-mail: maroque@iemed.org  

 
SWEDEN  
 

Patrick Gruczkun 

Project Coordinator 

Anna Lindh Foundation for intercultural dialogue 

National Museums of World Culture 

Box 5306  

40227 Göteborg 

SWEDEN 

Tel: +46 317880007 

E-mail: Patrick.Gruczkun@smvk.se  
 
 
 
 
 
 



TUNISIA 
 
Anis Boufrikha  
Président 

We love Sousse 

1 rue des Vosges Trocadéro  

4002 Sousse 

Tel : +216 97 451 022  

E-mail: a.boufrikha@afdb.org ; contact.fal.tunisie@gmail.com  

 
TURKEY  
 

Necdet Saglam    
Association of Civil Society and Development Institute 

Organize Sanayi Bolgesi,  

7. Cadde no: 15 Cekicler¸  

Eskisehir 

TURKEY  

Tel/fax: 90-222-2361244 

E-mail: info@stked.org; nsaglam@anadolu.edu.tr  
 

Gurkan Akcaer 
S&G System and Generation Association 

Serdar Kabukcuoglu 

Fevzi Cakmak 2 Sokak No:38/23,  

Cankaya 06440 

Ankara  

TURKEY 

Tel: +90 533 42 55 299 

Fax: +90 31 22 301 965 
E-mail: systemandgeneration.eu@gmail.com; systemandgenerationoffice@gmail.com    

 

Tuna Ortayli  
Project Coordinator  

Istanbul Foundation for Culture and Arts 

Sadi Konuralp Caddesi No: 5 

Sishane 34433 Istanbul 

TURKEY 

Tel: +90 212 334 07 54 

Fax: +90 212 334 07 05 
E-mail: tuna.ortayli@iksv.org  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



UNITED KINGDOM 
 

Nancy Barrett 
Director 

ion creative, 

The Department Store 

5 Oak Street 

Northern Quarter 

Manchester M4 5JD 

UNITED KINGDOM 
Tel: + 44 (0) 7799 061562   

E-mail: nancy.barrett@ioncreative.org 

 
Richard Shotton  
Network Coordinator 

Centre for Urban Education (CUE) 

Manchester Metropolitan University 

5 Oak Street, Northern Quarter 

Manchester 

UNITED KINGDOM 
Tel: +44 161 282 8404 

E-mail: rsh@i-globe.org; alfnetwork@mkmu.ac.uk   


